

Public Service Commission RON ALLEN Chairman DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner THAD LeVAR Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

October 9, 2014

Chris Parker Director, Division of Public Utilities Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re: Docket No. 00-035-T01, In the Matter of the Approval of Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 42, Re: Proposed Schedule 70 – Tariff Revisions Attributable to the Recently Approved Merger between PacifiCorp and Scottish Power in Docket No. 98-2035-04, and Docket No. 14-999-01, In the Matter of the Miscellaneous Correspondence and Reports Regarding Electric Utility Services; 2014.

Dear Mr. Parker,

On August 26, 2014, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") filed a memorandum, review and audit of PacifiCorp's, dba Rocky Mountain Power's, 2013 Blue Sky Program ("Program") in Docket No. 14-999-01 captioned above. The Division states the intent of the audit was to review the revenues and expenses of the Program as reported by PacifiCorp for the year ended December 2013. The Division states the purpose of the audit was also to test compliance of the Program to the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") Orders and to Electric Service Schedule No. 70, Renewable Energy Rider – Optional and to Electric Service Schedule No. 72, Renewable Energy Rider – Optional, Bulk Purchase Option.

The Division concludes PacifiCorp is in general compliance with the rules and regulations set forth by the Commission. Further, the Division concludes the program follows good business practices and is using accounting and controls that are adequate and practical.

The Commission has reviewed the Division's memorandum, audit and report and appreciates the communication. The Commission supports the Division's efforts to audit PacifiCorp's Program to ensure it is operated in compliance with regulatory and reporting requirements.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#261397